
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4565

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 27, 2025


PROVISION OF HOUSES IN SMART CITIES


NO. 4565.    SHRI TANUJ PUNIA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of smart cities selected in the country, State-wise;
(b) the number of families living in slum settlements and homeless families in the said cities; and
(c) the number of families provided the houses and yet to be provided the houses in the said cities?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) 100 cities are selected under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) across the country. The state-wise details of the smart cities are at Annexure-I.

(b) In the 100 cities selected under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), 1.82 crore people comprising of approximately 39 lakhs households were living in slums, details of which are at Annexure-II (based on Census 2011 figures).

City-wise data on number of persons living in slums settlements and homeless families is maintained by the respective States/ UTs and is not maintained by Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA). ‘Land’ and ‘Colonization’ are State subjects and it is the responsibility of the State Government/ UT Administration to provide housing to the vulnerable homeless.

(c) MoHUA through Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana- Urban (PMAY-U) supplements the efforts of the States/UTs for facilitating pucca houses in urban areas including slums across the country. There are four verticals under PMAY-U scheme viz. Beneficiary-led Construction (BLC), Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP), “In-Situ” Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) and Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS). The scheme provided flexibility to the beneficiaries including slum dwellers to avail the benefit under any vertical as per the requirement and eligibility criteria. ISSR vertical of the PMAY-U is specifically for redevelopment of slum using land as a resource for providing houses to eligible slum dwellers.
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 PMAY-U is a demand driven scheme and MoHUA has not fixed any target for construction of houses. Based on the demand for housing in the urban areas, States/UTs prepare project proposals and after approval of State Level Sanctioning & Monitoring Committee (SLSMC), these are submitted to MoHUA for sanctioning of admissible Central assistance by Central Sanctioning & Monitoring Committee (CSMC).

 The cost of the house as per Detailed Project Report (DPR) is shared by States/UTs/Urban Local Bodies (ULB)/Beneficiaries. Based on the project proposals submitted by the State/UT Governments under PMAY-U, in the 100 cities selected under SCM, a total of 5.52 lakh houses have been sanctioned by MoHUA, out of which 4.99 lakh have been grounded for construction and 3.36 lakh have been completed/delivered to the beneficiaries as on 03.03.2025. Since inception of PMAY-U on 25.06.2015,
State/UT and city-wise details of houses sanctioned, grounded for construction and completed for slum households in 100 cities selected under SCM is given at Annexure-III.

 Further, under SCM, one of the components has provisioned for affordable housing. As reported by the States/ UTs, 35,000 units have been built in 23 smart cities.

 In addition, MoHUA has revamped the PMAY-U and launched PMAY-U 2.0 ‘Housing for All’ Mission with effect from 01.09.2024 for 1 crore additional eligible beneficiaries at affordable cost.

*****


Annexure-I


Reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4565 for answer on 27.03.2025 Provision of Houses in Smart Cities

Number of cities selected from the States/UTs
State/UT Number of cities selected under SCM

Andaman Nicobar Islands 1
Andhra Pradesh 4
Arunachal Pradesh 2
Assam 1
Bihar 4
Chandigarh 1
Chhattisgarh 3
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1
Daman and Diu 1
Delhi 1
Goa 1
Gujarat 6
Haryana 2
Himachal Pradesh 2
Jammu and Kashmir 2
Jharkhand 1
Karnataka 7
Kerala 2
Lakshadweep 1
Madhya Pradesh 7
Maharashtra 8
Manipur 1
Meghalaya 1
Mizoram 1
Nagaland 1
Odisha 2
Puducherry 1
Punjab 3
Rajasthan 4
Sikkim 2
Tamil Nadu 11
Telangana 2
Tripura 1
Uttar Pradesh 10
Uttarakhand 1
West Bengal 1

Grand Total 100


Annexure-II

Reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4565 for answer on 27.03.2025 Provision of Houses in Smart Cities

Details of Slum household and Population reported in Census 2011 in respect of 100 cities selected under Smart Cities Mission


Sr.
No.

State Name City Name
No of
Household

Total
Population

1 A&N Island (UT) Port Blair 3,324 14,172
2 Andhra Pradesh Amaravati - -
3 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 28,829 1,12,038
4 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati 31,680 1,25,425
5 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatanam (GVMC) 1,94,959 7,70,971
6 Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar - -
7 Arunachal Pradesh Pasighat 504 2,362
8 Assam Guwahati 5,883 25,739
9 Bihar Bhagalpur 2,933 15,823

10 Bihar Biharsharif 3,259 21,281
11 Bihar Muzaffarpur 9,256 50,967
12 Bihar Patna 13,696 77,034
13 Chandigarh (UT) Chandigarh 21,704 95,135
14 Chhattisgarh Bilaspur (M Corp) 26,552 1,28,794
15 Chhattisgarh Raipur (M Corp) 86,003 4,06,571
16 Delhi (UT) Delhi Cantonment Board 2,771 12,260
17 Goa Panaji - -
18 Gujarat Ahmedabad 51,451 2,50,681
19 Gujarat Dohad 1,719 11,103
20 Gujarat Gandhinagar 2,446 11,933
21 Gujarat Rajkot 38,557 1,89,360
22 Gujarat Surat 1,00,038 4,67,434
23 Gujarat Vadodara 18,180 84,804
24 Haryana Faridabad 45,900 2,15,053
25 Haryana Karnal 9,481 47,802
26 Himachal Pradesh Dharmsala - -
27 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 887 3,303
28 Jammu & Kashmir Jammu 1,321 6,630
29 Jammu & Kashmir Srinagar 52,650 3,43,125
30 Jharkhand Ranchi 14,426 74,287
31 Karnataka Belagavi 11,196 52,514
32 Karnataka Bengaluru (BBMP) 1,65,341 7,12,801
33 Karnataka Davanagere 12,183 59,990
34 Karnataka Hubli-Dharwad 37,366 1,84,745
35 Karnataka Mangaluru 1,682 7,726


Sr.
No.

State Name City Name
No of
Household

Total
Population

36 Karnataka Shivamogga 14,610 63,949
37 Karnataka Someshwar - -
38 Karnataka Tumakuru 11,815 52,429
39 Kerala Kochi 1,594 5,184
40 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 834 3,320
41 Lakshadweep (UT) Kavaratti - -
42 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 1,02,803 4,79,699
43 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 56,947 3,09,793
44 Madhya Pradesh Indore 1,14,048 5,90,257
45 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 96,754 4,83,626
46 Madhya Pradesh Sagar 2,068 10,693
47 Madhya Pradesh Satna 4,716 24,113
48 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 22,716 1,20,141
49 Maharashtra Aurangabad (M Corp) 41,723 2,21,001
50 Maharashtra Kalyan-Dombivli 21,725 98,157
51 Maharashtra Nagpur 1,79,952 8,59,487
52 Maharashtra Nashik 41,023 1,89,721
53 Maharashtra Pimpri Chinchwad 28,716 1,29,099
54 Maharashtra Pune 1,51,278 6,90,545
55 Maharashtra Solapur 34,859 1,75,408
56 Maharashtra Thane 76,072 3,26,798
57 Manipur Imphal - -
58 Meghalaya Shillong 2,992 14,458
59 Mizoram Aizawl 15,987 78,561
60 Nagaland Kohima 3,813 15,979
61 Odisha Bhubaneswar 42,277 1,63,983
62 Odisha Raurkela 26,297 1,14,468
63 Puducherry (UT) Puducherry 10,207 42,591
64 Punjab Amritsar 66,444 3,29,797
65 Punjab Jalandhar 30,170 1,45,117
66 Punjab Ludhiana 50,857 2,44,163
67 Rajasthan Ajmer 21,066 1,10,675
68 Rajasthan Jaipur 61,858 3,23,400
69 Rajasthan Kota 66,413 3,19,309
70 Rajasthan Udaipur 13,183 64,758
71 Sikkim Gangtok 5,170 21,610
72 Sikkim Namchi 402 1,794
73 Tamil Nadu Chennai 3,29,827 13,42,337
74 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 34,343 1,29,181
75 Tamil Nadu Erode 7,838 27,572
76 Tamil Nadu Madurai 72,799 2,78,153
77 Tamil Nadu Salem 46,672 1,80,936
78 Tamil Nadu Thanjavur 11,083 43,502


Sr.
No.

State Name City Name
No of
Household

Total
Population

79 Tamil Nadu Thoothukkudi 9,836 39,070
80 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 57,225 2,28,518
81 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 17,344 68,202
82 Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 19,901 71,856
83 Tamil Nadu Vellore 9,689 42,991
84 Telangana Karimnagar 21,903 92,914
85 Telangana Warangal 60,187 2,46,516
86 Tripura Agartala 11,140 47,002
87 UT of DHN & DD Diu - -
88 UT of DHN & DD Silvassa - -
89 Uttar Pradesh Agra 87,151 5,33,554
90 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 42,682 2,58,841
91 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 24,911 1,44,097
92 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 17,620 99,500
93 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 79,574 4,25,008
94 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 65,629 3,64,941
95 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 21,477 1,19,695
96 Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj 15,643 91,689
97 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 12,308 67,303
98 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 46,732 3,02,025
99 Uttarakhand Dehradun 32,861 1,58,542
100 West Bengal Kolkata 3,00,755 14,09,721

Total 38,74,696 1,82,19,612


Annexure-III

Reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4565 for answer on 27.03.2025 Provision of Houses in Smart Cities


State/UT and city wise details of Houses sanctioned, grounded for construction and completed for slum households since inception under PMAY-U in respect of Smart Cities


Sr.
No.


State Name


City Name


Houses

Sanctioned
(Nos)

Houses
Grounded for
Construction

(Nos)


Houses

Completed
(Nos)

1 A&N Island (UT) Port Blair - - -
2 Andhra Pradesh Amaravati - - -
3 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 26,023 25,281 6,340
4 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati 8,983 8,916 952
5 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatanam

(GVMC)
1,11,704 1,02,175 23,313

6 Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar 678 678 678
7 Arunachal Pradesh Pasighat - - -
8 Assam Guwahati - - -
9 Bihar Bhagalpur - - -
10 Bihar Biharsharif - - -
11 Bihar Muzaffarpur - - -
12 Bihar Patna 677 677 271
13 Chandigarh (UT) Chandigarh - - -
14 Chhattisgarh Bilaspur (M Corp) 4,922 2,939 2,062
15 Chhattisgarh Raipur (M Corp) 19,351 14,651 12,228
16 Delhi (UT) Delhi Cantonment

Board
- - -

17 Goa Panaji - - -
18 Gujarat Ahmedabad 44,370 37,806 30,189
19 Gujarat Dohad 312 303 284
20 Gujarat Gandhinagar - - -
21 Gujarat Rajkot 7,168 7,168 6,048
22 Gujarat Surat 10,638 5,850 5,383
23 Gujarat Vadodara 7,894 7,894 4,605
24 Haryana Faridabad - - -
25 Haryana Karnal - - -
26 Himachal Pradesh Dharmsala - - -
27 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 66 66 66
28 Jammu & Kashmir Jammu 52 49 33
29 Jammu & Kashmir Srinagar 6 6 4
30 Jharkhand Ranchi 13,647 13,500 11,646
31 Karnataka Belagavi 1,564 1,530 1,484
32 Karnataka Bengaluru (BBMP) 24,138 19,794 16,454
33 Karnataka Davanagere 1,947 1,587 1,249
34 Karnataka Hubli-Dharwad 5,104 4,280 3,633


Sr.
No.


State Name


City Name


Houses

Sanctioned
(Nos)

Houses
Grounded for
Construction

(Nos)


Houses

Completed
(Nos)

35 Karnataka Mangaluru 295 59 47
36 Karnataka Shivamogga 1,579 894 524
37 Karnataka Someshwar - - -
38 Karnataka Tumakuru 3,719 3,298 3,067
39 Kerala Kochi 490 490 91
40 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 542 542 542
41 Lakshadweep (UT) Kavaratti - - -
42 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 4,466 4,437 3,436
43 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 1,148 1,148 1,147
44 Madhya Pradesh Indore 7,604 7,604 5,125
45 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 13,685 13,675 12,200
46 Madhya Pradesh Sagar 4,219 4,211 3,684
47 Madhya Pradesh Satna 1,710 1,710 1,591
48 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 6,042 6,042 5,690
49 Maharashtra Aurangabad (M

Corp)
- - -

50 Maharashtra Kalyan-Dombivli 2,025 1,859 599
51 Maharashtra Nagpur 18 17 11
52 Maharashtra Nashik 9 9 9
53 Maharashtra Pimpri Chinchwad 12 12 12
54 Maharashtra Pune 18,580 18,355 18,355
55 Maharashtra Solapur 31,189 24,463 17,874
56 Maharashtra Thane - - -
57 Manipur Imphal - - -
58 Meghalaya Shillong - - -
59 Mizoram Aizawl 142 142 142
60 Nagaland Kohima 2 2 2
61 Odisha Bhubaneswar 6,191 5,774 4,064
62 Odisha Raurkela 991 875 721
63 Puducherry (UT) Puducherry 8 7 3
64 Punjab Amritsar - - -
65 Punjab Jalandhar - - -
66 Punjab Ludhiana - - -
67 Rajasthan Ajmer - - -
68 Rajasthan Jaipur 10,084 10,084 9,140
69 Rajasthan Kota 1,755 1,755 1,684
70 Rajasthan Udaipur 73 73 18
71 Sikkim Gangtok - - -
72 Sikkim Namchi - - -
73 Tamil Nadu Chennai 60,195 53,740 42,530
74 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 22,888 22,590 21,076
75 Tamil Nadu Erode 8,961 8,960 8,683
76 Tamil Nadu Madurai 2,239 349 349
77 Tamil Nadu Salem 19,898 19,800 17,681


Sr.
No.


State Name


City Name


Houses

Sanctioned
(Nos)

Houses
Grounded for
Construction

(Nos)


Houses

Completed
(Nos)

78 Tamil Nadu Thanjavur - - -
79 Tamil Nadu Thoothukkudi 1,714 1,714 1,678
80 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 3,263 3,258 2,879
81 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 1,773 1,773 1,725
82 Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 13,096 12,865 11,485
83 Tamil Nadu Vellore 1,918 1,916 1,692
84 Telangana Karimnagar - - -
85 Telangana Warangal - - -
86 Tripura Agartala - - -
87 UT of DHN & DD Diu - - -
88 UT of DHN & DD Silvassa 176 176 69
89 Uttar Pradesh Agra 305 305 305
90 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 530 530 530
91 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly - - -
92 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 392 392 392
93 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 112 112 96
94 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 341 341 341
95 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 7,912 7,856 7,552
96 Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj 284 9 6
97 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur - - -
98 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 410 410 410
99 Uttarakhand Dehradun 30 30 24
100 West Bengal Kolkata 164 164 164

  Total 5,52,423 4,99,977 3,36,367

